wuLS:” (1) county superintendent does not have to be a

taxpayer;

(2) Poll books not required in elections for county

superintendent.

April 10, 1943

Nr. Raywond H. Patterson

county superintendent ol Sc¢lools

Galena, Missouri
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We nave your letter of the 7th, which reads as

follows:

"Please  ive your opinion ou the
following at once if possible.

'I. Jaun a person yualily ror Co.
oupt. of Schools id he has not paid
any tax in thne county?

"2. 1Is it legel in a Co. Supt. elec-
tion where Liere was no poll books
seat out to the district to llst the
nanes in, end tne clerks just return
ballots for tue votes to be checked
by? Also tally sheets were sent but

1LO DOOK.'r

ve will answer your ,uestions iu the order asked

in your letter.

I.

The gualilficatious for a couanty school superin-
tendent are set forth im Section 10609, R. S. Missouri,

in the following language:
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m * % * gaid county school super-
intendent shall be at least twenty-
four years ola, a citizen ol the
county, shall have taught or super-
vised schools as als chiel work dur-
ing at least two years ol the eight
years next preceding his election or
appointmwent; or snall have speut the
two years next preceding his elec-
tion or appointment as a regulear
student in a state teachers' college
or university, and shall at the tlime
of Lis election hold a diploma from
one of tne state teachers colleges
or state university, or shall hold a
state certificate, authorizing him
to teacn in the puolic schools of
xissouri, or shall hold a first grade
county certificate authorizing him to
beach in the county oy which he is
superintendent; * © * * w

It will ve seen irow the above tuat taere is no
provision thet a person wmust be & taxpsyer before he can
be county superintendent.

LUNLLUSION

1t is, luaerelore, tne oplulon of tuis office taat
a person can yuallly for county superintendent ol schools
without belug a taxpayer.

1I.

The provisions of tue law for .aking reports of
votes cast for county =uperinctendeal are founc in Section
10610, R. S. ¥lssouri, 1959, in the following language:
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"At least ten days before the au-
nual school meeting in any year

when a county superianteunasnt of
public schools 1s to be elected,

tie clerk oi the county court shall
mail by reglstered letter o the
president oxr clerk of the board of
school directors of the various dis-~
tricts of the county a tally sheet

of gufficient size to contuln the
nemes of all tae yualiiried voters of
sueh oistricts, wiich tally sheeis
shall, so far as practical, confornm
to the rorm of poll books set out in
gsection 11490, article &, chupter 70,
Re Se 1999, relating to gouneral elec-
tions, ana in maeking the returns of
such eleetion, tone tally saeets suall
be certified by the chalrman and sec-
retery of suel unnual school neeting
and attested by the members of tane
voara of uirectors ou the ulstriet,
waO mey be present., * * ¥ * T ow

The avove provision reguires the county clerk to
send out to tie districis tully sheels ror toe use of such
districts in makiug returans of the voling for county super-
intendent. No provision is made for furnishing poll books.
We are not entirely clear frow your letter aos to what was
done in the way oi making returns of the voting, but we
take it thut tally saneels were used to make returns of the
voting. If this was done, tuen tioe law wus complied with.
Your letter states that tally sheets were sent but that no
poll books were sent oul, wnd this would be ia cowpliance
with the statute.

vONCLUSION

It is, thereiore, the opiuion of tnis office that
poll books sre not reyuired to be furnished to school dis-
tricts for elections of county superintendents of schools,
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but that tally sheets are provided for use in making returns
of the voting in such elections.

Respectiully subiitted

HARRY II, KAY
..8s8istant iLttorney General

APPrOVED:

ROY MOKITTHL..
Attorney General
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